UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

TCT MOBILE (US), INC.; TCT MOBILE (US) HOLDINGS, INC.; HUIZHOU TCL MOBILE COMMUNICATION CO. LTD.; AND TCL COMMUNICATION, INC.,

Petitioners

V.

FUNDAMENTAL INNOVATION SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LLC, Patent Owner

> Case No. IPR2021-00599 U.S. Patent No. 7,834,586

PETITIONERS' NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF DR. KENNETH FERNALD UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.53



Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.53, Petitioners TCT Mobile (US), Inc.; TCT Mobile (US) Holdings, Inc.; Huizhou TCL Mobile Communication Co. Ltd.; and TCL Communication, Inc., by and through its attorneys, will conduct examination by deposition of Patent Owner Fundamental Innovation Systems International LLC's expert witness declarant Dr. Kenneth Fernald, in PTAB Case No. IPR2021-00599.

The deposition will commence at 10:00 AM CST on Friday, February 18, 2022. Due to the disruptions to travel and accompanying restrictions caused by COVID-19, the deposition of Dr. Fernald will be taking place via remote means; specific instructions for the remote deposition will be provided closer in time to the deposition.

The deposition will be taken upon oral examination before an officer authorized by law to administer oaths. The deposition will be recorded by stenographic means.

The parties have agreed to the date and time of the deposition and the availability of the witness.



Dated: January 21, 2022 ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

By: _

Jeremy Jason Lang, Reg. No. 73,064

1000 Marsh Road

Menlo Park, CA 94025-1015

T: (650) 614-7400 F: (650) 614-7401

Email: PTABDocketJJL2@orrick.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

Dated: January 21, 2022 ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

By: /Jeffrey Johnson/
Jeffrey Johnson, Reg. No. 53,078
609 Main Street, 40th Floor
Houston, TX 77002-3106

T: (713) 658-6400 F: (713) 658-6401

Email: 3J6PTABDocket@orrick.com

Attorneys for Petitioners



CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE

The undersigned certifies that on January 21, 2022, a copy of the foregoing was served in its entirety by filing through the Patent Trial and Appeal Board End to End System, as well as via electronic mail, upon the following attorneys of record for the Patent Owner:

Hong Annita Zhong
Jason Sheasby

1800 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 900
Los Angeles, California 90067

hzhong@irell.com jsheasby@irell.com FundamentalIPRs@irell.com

Attorneys for Patent Owner Fundamental Innovation Systems International LLC

/Karen Johnson/
Karen Johnson

